

Case No. 20-1100

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

Gregory G. Armento,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Asheville Buncombe Community Christian Ministry, Inc.
Defendant–Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina
Honorable J. Martin Reidinger
1:17-cv-00150-MR-DSC

PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Clermont F. Ripley
Carol Brooke
NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER
P.O. Box 28068
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 856-2154
(919) 856-2175 (fax)
clermont@ncjustice.org
carol@ncjustice.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ABCCM proposes an incorrect standard of review.	1
II. The District Court erred by not following Supreme Court precedent.	1
A. Alamo Foundation is the proper test.	1
B. Under Alamo Foundation, the Court should consider whether Armento worked in contemplation of compensation and whether he was coerced to volunteer his labor.	3
C. Whether Armento was engaged in commercial activity is irrelevant to the determination of his employee status under the NCWHA.	6
D. The <i>Alamo Foundation</i> test is an economic realities test.	8
E. Under <i>Alamo Foundation</i> , Armento was an employee, not a volunteer.	12
III. The trial court wrongly concluded that Armento was exempt from the NCWHA when he performed Service Hours.	14
IV. Work can be both rehabilitative and employment.	16
V. Short-term employment is employment under the NCWHA.	17
VI. Whether ABCCM properly paid Armento must be analyzed on a workweek basis.	18
VII. There was no evidence presented at trial to support the finding of fact that ABCCM defined part-time employment as working thirty hours or less per week.	21
VIII. Armento properly preserved the issue of whether failure to pay him for 15 minutes of pre-shift time at the front desk violated the NCWHA.	22
IX. ABCCM’s concern about a chilling effect is misplaced.	23
X. Conclusion.	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 24
<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Balbed v. Eden Park Guest House, LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	15
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947)	11
<i>Benshoff v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Brock v. Tony & Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 842 F.2d 1018 (8th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	15
<i>Cleveland v. City of Elmendorf, Tex.</i> , 388 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Covarrubias v. Capt. Charlie’s Seafood, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-10-F, 2011 WL 2690531 (E.D.N.C. July 6, 2011).....	19
<i>De Luna-Guerrero v. N.C. Grower’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp.2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 2004).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Frog Island Seafood, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	17, 19
<i>Gaxiola v. Williams Seafood of Arapahoe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	9
<i>Hyman v. Efficiency, Inc.</i> , 167 N.C. App. 134, 605 S.E.2d 254 (2004).....	17
<i>Leverette v. Labor Works Intern., LLC</i> , 180 N.C. App. 102, 636 S.E.2d 258 (2006)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	23
<i>Powell v. US Cartridge, Co.</i> , 39 US 497 (1950).....	11
<i>Purdham v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 637 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 24
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Baking Co. of Jamestown, LLC</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 490 (W.D.N.C. 2016).....	15, 18
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc., v. United States</i> , 925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir 2019)	9, 11
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2015)	11, 23

Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc., 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....8, 11, 14
Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc., 369 F.3d 797 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 24
Steelman v. Hirsch, 473 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2007).....2, 3, 12
Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....passim
U.S. Dep't of Labor v. N. Carolina Growers Ass'n, 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 23
U.S. v. Rosenwasser, 323 U.S. 360 (1945) 23
United States v. Silk, 331 U.S. 704 (1947) 8, 9
Walling v. Portland Terminal Co., 330 U.S. 148 (1947)..... 3
Whitehead v. Sparrow Enterprise, Inc., 167 N.C. App. 178, 605 S.E.2d 234 (2004) 17
Williams v. Strickland, 87 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 201.....passim
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.1.....passim
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.14..... 23
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.14(a)(1) 8
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.14(a)(5) 14, 15
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.2(16)..... 20
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.2(17)..... 18
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.2(3-5) 23
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.3(a) 18
 N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.4..... 18

Regulations

13 N.C.A.C. § 12.0801(a)..... 19
 13 N.C.A.C. § 12.0801(b) 20
 29 C.F.R. § 553.101(a)..... 5
 29 C.F.R. § 779.214 7
 29 C.F.R. § 778.214 7
